

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
RANDALL MATHENA, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOYD MALVO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF FORMER WV DELEGATE
JOHN ELLEM, FORMER HI REP. KAREN AWANA,
HI REP. JOHN MIZUNO, NV ASSEMBLYMAN JOHN
HAMBRICK, VT REP. BARBARA RACHELSON,
UT REP. V. LOWRY SNOW, AR SEN. MISSY IRVIN,
AND AR SEN. GREG LEDING AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOHN ELLEM
Counsel of Record
V. LOWRY SNOW
JAMES L. DOLD
SUZANNE S. LA PIERRE
HUMAN RIGHTS FOR KIDS
P.O. Box 5960
Washington, D.C. 20016
(304) 588-1089
john@ellemlawoffice.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STATE LEGISLATORS OF DIVERSE POLITICAL IDEOLOGIES FROM ACROSS THE COUNTRY SUPPORT THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>MILLER</i> AND <i>MONTGOMERY</i> AND RELIED ON THEM IN PUTTING FORTH LEGISLATION BANNING DISCRETIONARY AND MANDATORY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES FOR CHILDREN	5
A. THE WEST VIRGINIA EXPERIENCE...	5
B. THE HAWAII EXPERIENCE.....	9
C. THE NEVADA EXPERIENCE	12
D. THE VERMONT EXPERIENCE	16
E. THE UTAH EXPERIENCE	18
F. THE ARKANSAS EXPERIENCE.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE ACTIONS OF THE VAST MAJORITY OF STATE LEGISLATURES AND STATE COURTS THROUGHOUT THE COUNTRY REFLECT A SOCIETAL CONSENSUS THAT THE IMPOSITION OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES ON CHILDREN, WITHOUT THE PROTECTIONS AFFORDED BY <i>MILLER</i> AND <i>MONTGOMERY</i> , IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT ...	29
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1799 (2010)....	7, 17, 20, 22
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 502 (2011)	7
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	29, 33
STATE CASES	
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014)....	4, 13, 30, 35
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	4, 35
<i>In re Petition of State</i> , 103 A.3d 227 (N.H. 2014).....	4, 29, 36
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016)	4, 23, 32, 35
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So.3d 987 (Miss. 2013)	4, 29, 36
<i>Shepherd v. Commonwealth</i> , 251 S.W.3d 309 (Ky. 2008)	3
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 855 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 2014)	4, 29, 36
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018).....	4, 35
<i>State v. Long</i> , 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014)	4, 13, 31, 35
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	4, 35
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016).....	4, 29, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016)	4, 23, 32, 35
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 398 P.3d 150 (Idaho 2017).....	4, 35
STATE STATUTES	
13 V.S.A. §7045.....	3, 35
13 V.S.A. §§2303 and 2311.....	16
18 Pa. Code §1102.1.....	4, 36
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. §5/5-4.5-105	3, 35
A.C.A. §5-4-108	3, 35
Ala. Code §13A-6-2	3, 35
Alaska Stat. §12.55.015(g).....	3
Cal. Pen. Code §§3051 and 4801	3, 35
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §18-1.3-401(4)(b).....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. §54-125a(f).....	3, 35
D.C. Code §24-403.03.....	3, 35
Del. Code tit. 11, §4204A	3, 35
Fla. Stat. §921.1402	3, 35
Haw. Rev. Stat. §706-656-657	3, 10, 35
Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-4622.....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §640.040	3
La. Rev. Stat. §15:574.4	4, 35
Mich. Comp. Laws §769.25	4, 35
Mo. Rev. Stat. §565.033-565.034.....	4, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15A-1340.19B	4, 36
N.D. Cent. Code §12.1-32-13.1.....	3, 35
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-105.02.....	4, 36
Nev. Rev. Stat. §176.025.....	3, 35
Nev. Rev. Stat. §200.030.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. §213.12135.....	15
N.J. Rev. Stat. §2C:11-3	3, 35
S.D. Codified Laws §22-6-1.3.....	3, 35
Tex. Pen. Code §12.31	3, 35
Utah Code §76-3-209	3, 35
W.Va. Code §61-11-23	5, 6, 8, 35
W.Va. Code §61-2-1	5
W.Va. Code §61-2-2	5
W.Va. Code §62-12-13b	6, 8
W.Va. Code §62-3-15	5
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §6-10-301(c)	3, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B. 267, 91st Leg., Gen. Sess. (Nv. 2015).....	31
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, Montgomery Momentum, https://fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-content/uploads/Montgomery-Anniversary-2018Snapshot1.pdf	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, Tipping Point: A Majority of States Abandon Life Without Parole Sentences for Children, https://www.fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-content/ uploads/Tipping-Point.pdf	33, 34
H. 62, 91st Leg., Gen. Sess. (Vt. 2015)	31
H. 62, Vermont House of Representatives (2015) (Floor statement of Rep. Barbara Rachelson).....	18
H.B. 1197, 90th Gen. Ass., Reg. Sess. (Ar. 2015)....	24, 26
H.B. 1993, 89th Gen. Ass., Reg. Sess. (Ar. 2013).....	25
H.B. 2116, 27th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Hi. 2014)	10, 30
H.B. 405, 61st Leg., Gen. Sess. (Ut. 2016).....	20, 31
H.B. 405, Utah House of Representatives (2016) (Floor remarks by Rep. Lowry Snow).....	21, 22
H.B. 4210, 81st Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2014) ...	7, 8, 30
S.B. 1008, 80th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2019).....	3, 35
S.B. 140, 91st Leg., Gen. Sess. (S.D. 2016)	20
S.B. 294, 91st Gen. Ass., Reg. Sess. (Ar. 2017)	22, 23, 26, 27, 32
The Sentencing and Parole of Juvenile Offend- ers: Hearing on A.B. 267 Before the Asm. Comm. on the Judiciary, 78th Leg. (2015).....	14
